



**AKWAABA MINING LTD.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

**For the years ended
December 31, 2024 and 2023**

AKWAABA MINING LTD.
INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<u>Page</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	3-5
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	6
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Income (Loss)	7
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements	10-24

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Akwaaba Mining Ltd.

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Akwaaba Mining Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive income (loss), statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our report.

Assessment of Impairment Indicators of Exploration and Evaluation Assets ("E&E Assets")

We draw attention to Note 3 and Note 5 of the consolidated financial statements related to E&E Assets.

We identified the assessment of impairment indicators of E&E Assets as a key audit matter since this matter represented an area of higher assessed risk of material misstatement given the judgement required in management's assessment relating to the assets' carrying amount which is impacted by the Company's intent and ability to continue to explore and evaluate these assets. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor judgement, subjectivity, and effort in performing procedures to evaluate audit evidence relating to the judgements made by management in their assessment of indicators of impairment that could give rise to the requirement to prepare an estimate of the recoverable amount of the E&E Assets.

The primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter included, but was not restricted to, the following:

- Obtained an understanding of the key controls associated with evaluating the E&E Assets for indicators of impairment. Evaluated management's assessment of indicators of impairment.
- Evaluated the intent for the E&E Assets through discussion and communication with management.

- Reviewed the Company's recent expenditure activity and expenditure budgets for future periods.
- Performed procedures over title to ensure mineral rights underlying the E&E Assets are in good standing.

Information other than the consolidated Financial Statements and the Auditor's Report thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, included in Management's Discussion and Analysis report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis report prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control;
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern;

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Junaid Hassam.



Buckley Dodds CPA
Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia
April 25, 2025

AKWAABA MINING LTD.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

AS AT

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 17,963	\$ 35,608
Receivables	8,431	13,931
Prepaid expenses	89,572	31,468
	115,966	81,007
Non-current assets		
Equipment (Note 4)	-	727
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)	4,680,404	4,283,376
	\$ 4,796,370	\$ 4,365,110
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	\$ 183,343	\$ 151,886
Loans due to related parties (Note 6)	372,732	232,276
	556,075	384,162
Equity		
Capital stock (Note 8)	18,764,656	18,675,985
Other equity reserve (Note 8)	4,001,075	4,001,075
Accumulated other comprehensive income	527,054	175,548
Deficit	(19,052,490)	(18,871,660)
	4,240,295	3,980,948
	\$ 4,796,370	\$ 4,365,110

Nature of operations (Note 1)**Basis of presentation and going concern (Note 2)****Subsequent event (Note 14)****Approved on April 25, 2025 on behalf of the Board of Directors:**"Allan Green"

Allan Green, Acting Chairman of the Board of Directors

"Iyad Jarbou"

Iyad Jarbou, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Year ended December 31, 2024		Year ended December 31, 2023	
EXPENSES				
Salaries and benefits (Note 7)	\$	72,665	\$	73,349
Professional fees		50,051		54,733
Transfer agent, filing and regulatory		28,062		38,724
Office and administrative		19,880		21,842
Investor relations		2,982		10,740
Directors fees (Note 7)		5,186		3,969
Interest expense (Note 6)		1,269		1,666
Depreciation (Note 4)		727		868
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		8		110
Loss for the year		(180,830)		(206,001)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:				
Translation adjustment		351,506		(96,433)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the year	\$	170,676	\$	(302,434)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$	(0.02)	\$	(0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted		10,780,236		10,144,305

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Other Equity Reserve	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Total Equity
	Number of Shares	Amount				
Balance, December 31, 2022	9,559,374	\$ 18,479,878	\$ 4,001,075	\$ (18,665,659)	\$ 271,981	\$ 4,087,275
Shares issued on private placement	700,000	210,000	-	-	-	210,000
Share issue costs	-	(13,893)	-	-	-	(13,893)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(206,001)	-	(206,001)
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(96,433)	(96,433)
Balance, December 31, 2023	10,259,374	\$ 18,675,985	\$ 4,001,075	\$ (18,871,660)	\$ 175,548	\$ 3,980,948
Shares issued on private placement	735,714	103,000	-	-	-	103,000
Share issue costs	-	(14,329)	-	-	-	(14,329)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(180,830)	-	(180,830)
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	351,506	351,506
Balance, December 31, 2024	10,995,088	\$ 18,764,656	\$ 4,001,075	\$ (19,052,490)	\$ 527,054	\$ 4,240,295

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Year ended December 31, 2024	Year ended December 31, 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the year	\$ (180,830)	\$ (206,001)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation	727	868
Interest accrued	1,269	1,666
Changes in non-cash items:		
Receivables	6,084	(9,510)
Prepaid expenses	(54,195)	(18,119)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,551	38,294
Net cash used in operating activities	(220,314)	(192,802)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets	(4,782)	(211,170)
Net cash used in investing activities	(4,782)	(211,170)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Loans from related parties	118,062	206,426
Proceeds from private placement (net)	88,671	196,107
Net cash provided by financing activities	206,733	402,533
Effect of exchange rate on cash	798	(850)
Change in cash during the year	(17,645)	(2,289)
Cash, beginning of the year	35,608	37,897
Cash, end of the year	\$ 17,963	\$ 35,608

Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows (Note 10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Akwaaba Mining Ltd., (the "Company" or "Akwaaba") is in the business of exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Ghana, Africa. Akwaaba was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on June 3, 2009. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "AML".

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 2411 Bennie Pl, Port Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada. The address of the Company's legal records is 1800 - 401 West Georgia St, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

The consolidated financial statements also include the accounts of Castle Sika Mining Ltd.; a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and was incorporated in Ghana (the "Ghana Subsidiary") on August 19, 2021.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN

Statement of compliance

The accompanying consolidated financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars except where otherwise noted.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Going concern of operations

The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared using IFRS applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has not generated revenue from operations and will require additional financing or outside participation to undertake further activities.

These conditions may cast significant doubt as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN (cont'd...)

Critical accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and disclosures of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and such differences could be significant.

Critical judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements regarding the going concern of the Company as previously discussed in this note, as well as the determination of functional currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates, and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency for the Company has been determined to be the Canadian dollar, while the functional currency of the Ghana Subsidiary has been determined to be the United States dollar.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Significant estimates made by management affecting the consolidated financial statements include:

Share-based payments

Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them.

Deferred tax assets & liabilities

The estimation of income taxes and liabilities includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets and liabilities based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets or liabilities will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets and liabilities is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets and liabilities, and deferred income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Recoverability of exploration & evaluation assets

The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those mineral reserves, and upon future production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and reflect the following material accounting policies.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the entity controlled by the Company: Castle Sika Mining Ltd. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Foreign currencies

The functional currency of the Company is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar, and the functional currency of the Ghana Subsidiary is the United States dollar. Accordingly, the accounts of the Ghana Subsidiary are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

- all of the assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange in effect on the date of the statement of financial position;
- revenue and expenses are translated at the exchange rate approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions; and
- exchange gains and losses arising from translation are included in accumulated other comprehensive income.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate, while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates for Akwaaba. Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise for Akwaaba.

Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of equipment, less their estimated residual value, using the following rates:

- | | |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| • Computer hardware: | 30% declining balance |
| • Office furniture and equipment | 20% declining balance |

An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss. Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (cont'd...)

Impairment of long-lived assets

At each financial position reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the year.

For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss and the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, exploration and evaluation costs are capitalized on an individual prospect basis until such time as an economic ore body is defined or the prospect is abandoned. Each of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets is considered to be a cash generating unit. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development, and is classified as "mines under construction". Costs for a producing prospect are amortized on a unit-of-production method based on the estimated life of the ore reserves, while those costs for the prospects abandoned are written off.

The recoverability of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the determination of economically recoverable ore reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete their development and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Management regularly reviews the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets for events or circumstances that may indicate possible impairment.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (cont'd...)

Future reclamation costs

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement or reclamation of mineral interests (exploration and evaluation assets). The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates is capitalized to the related assets along with a corresponding increase in the reclamation provision in the year incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the reclamation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the year.

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had no significant future reclamation costs.

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted income (loss) per share is calculated giving effect to the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares. Potential issuable common shares are not included in the calculation if their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. This method assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year. For the years presented, basic income (loss) per share is equal to diluted income (loss) per share.

Income taxes

Income tax on profit or loss comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax paid or payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted as of the date of the Company's statement of financial position, and any adjustment to tax paid or payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the temporary differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of the assets and liabilities. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted and enacted tax rates expected to apply in the years in which the differences are expected to reverse.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (cont'd...)

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The Company recognizes share-based payments expense based on the estimated fair value of the options. A fair value measurement is made for each vesting installment within each option grant and is determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The fair value of the options is recognized over the vesting period of the options granted as both share-based payments expense and other equity reserve. This includes a forfeiture estimate, which is revised for actual forfeitures in subsequent periods. The other equity reserve account is subsequently reduced if the options are exercised and the amount initially recorded is then credited to capital stock.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Financial instruments

Financial assets are classified according to their contractual cash flow characteristics and the business models under which they are held. On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as: amortized cost, fair value through profit and loss ("FVPL"), or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVPL:

- it is held with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to measure the investment at FVOCI whereby changes in the investment's fair value (realized and unrealized) will be recognized permanently in OCI with no reclassification to profit or loss. The election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as amortized cost or FVOCI are classified as and measured at FVPL. This includes all derivative assets. On initial recognition, a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or FVOCI may be irrevocably designated as FVPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial instruments are measured on initial recognition at fair value, plus, in the case of financial instruments other than those classified as FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs. Measurement of financial assets in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial asset has been classified as amortized cost, FVPL or FVOCI. Measurement of financial liabilities subsequent to initial recognition depends on whether they are classified as amortized cost or FVPL. Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as amortized cost are measured subsequent to initial recognition using the effective interest method.

Loss allowances for 'expected credit losses' are recognized on financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and investments in debt instruments measured at FVOCI, but not to equity investments. A loss event is not required to have occurred before a credit loss is recognized.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (cont'd...)

Financial instruments (cont'd...)

The Company has classified and measured its financial instruments as described below:

- Cash and receivables are classified as and measured at amortized cost.
- Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans due to related parties are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Capital stock

The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares and common share purchase warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are allocated to common shares based on the fair value of a common share at the date of issuance of the units and any residual remaining is allocated to the common share purchase warrants.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, amendments, and interpretations to existing IFRS standards have been published but are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company.

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, was issued by the IASB in April 2024 and will replace the standards and interpretations in IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 will streamline the requirements for the presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose financial statements to help ensure that they provide relevant information that faithfully represents an entity's assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses. IFRS 18 will be applied to an annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The Company has not early adopted this new standard.

4. EQUIPMENT

	Computer Hardware
<u>Cost</u>	
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 2,899
Addition	-
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 2,899
Addition	-
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 2,899
<u>Depreciation</u>	
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 1,304
Depreciation for the year	868
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 2,172
Depreciation for the year	727
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 2,899
<u>Carrying amounts</u>	
At December 31, 2023	\$ 727
At December 31, 2024	\$ -

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Kunsu project

On February 15, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement ("Agreement") to purchase the Kunsu Prospecting License located in the Ahafo Ano South District of the Ashanti Region of Ghana (the "Property") from Wononuo Investment Limited ("Wononuo"), who was the holder of 100% undivided interest and title of the license (the "Purchase Transaction").

On November 1, 2021, and pursuant to the Purchase Transaction, Wononuo transferred the Property to the Company in exchange for a total purchase price of US\$2,000,000 as follows:

- a) A non-refundable down payment of US \$200,000 (\$262,500 paid on July 10, 2018);
- b) A non-refundable second deposit of US \$200,000 upon signing of the Definitive Agreement (\$270,920 paid on February 15, 2019);
- c) A non-refundable third deposit of US \$100,000 (\$132,880 paid on May 29, 2019);
- d) A non-refundable fourth deposit of US \$100,000 payable on presentation and evaluation of the full exploration technical report (\$130,860 paid on October 23, 2019);
- e) A non-refundable fifth deposit of US \$400,000 payable on obtaining shareholder approval on the Annual General Meeting (\$527,320 paid on December 16, 2019);
- f) A non-refundable sixth deposit of US \$350,000 (\$444,640 paid on December 18, 2020);
- g) A non-refundable seventh deposit of US \$300,000 following successful review of the results of the resource evaluations that are to be satisfactory to the Purchaser (\$370,268 paid on April 26, 2021); and
- h) On October 27, 2021, the Company granted a 1.5% Net Smelter Royalty (NSR) to Wononuo in lieu of the eighth and final deposit of US \$350,000 at closing of the Purchase Transaction.

The Company has an option to buy out the NSR for US\$ 1,000,000.

Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures related to the option agreement are as follows:

	Kunsu Project
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 4,172,957
Additions for the year:	
Environmental, permitting and other	145,262
Consulting fees	30,536
Legal fees	24,399
Field logistics	5,815
General and administrative	990
Translation adjustment	(96,583)
	<u>110,419</u>
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 4,283,376
Additions for the year:	
Environmental, permitting and other	(7,338)
Consulting fees	4,955
Legal fees	25,222
Field logistics	3,909
General and administrative	(8,657)
Translation adjustment	378,937
	<u>397,028</u>
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 4,680,404

AKWAABA MINING LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
December 31, 2024

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Kunsu project (cont'd...)

	Kunsu Project
Cumulative balance at December 31, 2023:	
Acquisition cost	\$ 2,275,455
Environmental, permitting and other	267,720
Due diligence costs	1,171,948
Consulting fees	304,665
Legal fees	97,133
Field logistics	9,724
General and administrative	(7,287)
Translation adjustment	561,046
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 4,680,404

6. LOANS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

	Year ended December 31, 2024	Year ended December 31, 2023
Candel & Partners SAS	\$ 259,692	\$ 6,628
Your Geotechnical Partners Limited	-	160,561
Nsuta Gold Mining Limited	97,188	49,229
Grizal Enterprises Ltd.	17,127	15,858
	374,007	232,276

Your Geotechnical Partners Limited ("YGP") and Nsuta Gold Mining Limited are private companies beneficially owned by the CEO, also director, of the Company. The loans are unsecured, bear no interest and payable on or before December 31, 2025. The loans have been recorded at a deemed interest rate of 8% per annum resulting in a discount of \$49,810 to be amortized over the term of the loans. On December 17, 2024, The Company, YGP and Candel & Partners SAS entered into an agreement to assign YGP's loans to Candel & Partners SAS.

Candel & Partners SAS is a private company beneficially owned by the CEO. The loan is unsecured and bears interest at the rate of 8% per annum.

Grizal Enterprises Ltd. ("Grizal") is a British Virgin Islands registered limited liability Company, and a significant shareholder of the Company. The loan is unsecured and bears interest at the rate of 8% per annum.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the company incurred \$3,130 in interest (2023 – \$1,666) related to these loans.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and executive officers.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
December 31, 2024

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd...)

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, and excluding loans discussed in Note 6 above, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties and key management personnel:

	Year ended December 31, 2024	Year ended December 31, 2023
Salaries and benefits paid to officers and senior management ⁽¹⁾	\$ 72,665	\$ 73,349
Directors fees	5,144	3,969

⁽¹⁾ Remuneration attributed to key management personnel is recorded in salaries and benefits, and directors' fees.

As at December 31, 2024, \$25,753 (December 31, 2023 - \$24,944) was owing to directors of the Company and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Furthermore, see Note 6 for loans due to related parties.

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND OTHER EQUITY RESERVE

Capital stock

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had 10,995,088 common shares outstanding (December 31, 2023 - 10,259,374).

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company had the following share transactions:

On February 22, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of the issue and sale of 200,000 common shares at a price of \$0.14 per share for gross proceeds of \$28,000.

On May 6, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of the issue and sale of 535,715 common shares at a price of \$0.14 per share for gross proceeds of \$75,000. In connection with the private placement, the Company incurred \$14,329 in share issue costs related to the private placement.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company had the following share transactions:

The Company approved a share consolidation of the Company's common shares and share warrants on a twenty-for-one basis, which was effective on October 19, 2023. All references to common shares, warrants to purchase common shares and related information contained in these financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the effect of the share consolidation for all periods presented. No fractional shares of the Company's common stock were issued in connection with the share consolidation. Any fractional share resulting from the share consolidation was rounded to the nearest whole share.

On March 20, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of the issue and sale of 700,000 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$210,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each whole common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$1 per share for a period of 5 years after the closing of the offering. In connection with the private placement, the Company incurred \$13,893 share issue cost representing legal expenses.

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND OTHER EQUITY RESERVE (cont'd...)

Share purchase warrants

The following is a summary of changes in Warrants from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2024:

	<u>Weighted Average</u> Number of Warrants	Exercise Price
Outstanding at December 31, 2022	-	-
Granted	350,000	\$1
Outstanding at December 31, 2024 and 2023	350,000	\$1

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had outstanding Warrants as follows:

Outstanding	Remaining Life (years)	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
350,000	3.22	\$1	March 20, 2028

During the year ended December 31, 2024, no warrants were issued (December 31, 2023 – 350,000).

Stock options

Option plan details

The Company has adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant share options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Stock options granted under the Plan will have a term not to exceed ten years, have an option price not less than the market price on the grant date, and will not be assignable or transferable by the optionee.

The Company's Board of Directors, subject to the policies of the Exchange, may determine and impose terms upon which each option shall become vested, provided that, if the Company's common shares are listed on the TSX-V, options granted to consultants performing investor relations activities must vest in stages over 12 months with no more than 25% of the options vesting in any three-month period.

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had no outstanding stock options.

The Company recognizes share-based payments expense for all stock options granted at fair value of the options granted. The fair value of stock options is determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with assumptions for risk-free rates, dividend yields, forfeiture rates, volatility factors, and expected life of the options. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized share-based payments expense of \$Nil.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
December 31, 2024

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND OTHER EQUITY RESERVE (cont'd...)

Other equity reserve

The following is a summary of other equity reserve:

	Gain from related party debt settlement	Options and agent's warrants	Warrants	Total
Balances at December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022	\$ 243,349	\$ 1,287,092	\$ 2,470,634	\$ 4,001,075

9. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates is as follows:

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Loss for the year	\$ (180,830)	\$ (206,001)
Expected income tax (recovery)	\$ (49,000)	\$ (56,000)
Permanent differences	-	-
Share issue cost	(4,000)	(4,000)
Adjustment to prior year's provision versus statutory tax return and other	1,000	-
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	52,000	60,000
Total income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets are as follows:

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Share issue cost	\$ 6,000	\$ 3,000
Equipment	1,000	1,000
Non-capital losses available for future periods	4,872,000	4,823,000
	\$ 4,879,000	\$ 4,827,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	(4,879,000)	(4,827,000)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

The significant deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and expiry dates are as follows:

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Equipment	\$ 3,000 No expiry	2,000 No expiry
Share issue costs	23,000 2025 - 2028	11,000 2024 - 2027
Non-capital losses available for future periods	18,045,000 2040-2044	17,864,000 2040 - 2043

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
December 31, 2024

10. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

	Year ended December 31, 2024	Year ended December 31, 2023
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the year for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

The following were significant non-cash transactions affecting cash flows from investing and financing activities during the year ended December 31, 2024:

- \$133,559 (December 31, 2023 - \$108,652) of exploration and evaluation assets were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2024.

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets in Ghana.

Geographical information is as follows:

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Exploration and evaluation assets		
Ghana	\$ 4,680,404	\$ 4,283,376
Equipment		
Canada	\$ -	\$ 727

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on the funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of its exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company considers components of equity in the management of capital.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and loans due to related parties.

The fair value of the Company's cash, receivables, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and loans due to related parties approximate carrying value due to their short terms to maturity. The Company classifies its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value. The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Other than cash held by its subsidiary for its immediate operating needs in Ghana, the Company's cash is held with a major Canadian chartered bank and management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Receivables consist of input tax credits receivable from the Government of Canada. The Company does not believe it is subject to significant credit risk in relation to its receivables.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time. As at December 31, 2024, the Company had cash of \$17,963 to settle current liabilities of \$556,075.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash balances which earn interest at variable market interest rates, however, this exposure is considered to be minimal. The Company has no variable interest-bearing debt, and therefore, is not exposed to risk in the event of interest rate fluctuations.

b) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The Company's expenditures are predominantly in Canadian dollars, US dollars, and Ghanaian cedis. The Company has financial assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars and Ghanaian cedis as at December 31, 2024. Based on the Company's net exposure as at December 31, 2024, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar and Ghanaian cedis would result in an impact on profit or loss of approximately \$27,000.

AKWAABA MINING LTD.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

December 31, 2024

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS (cont'd...)**c) Price risk**

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's profit or loss due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On January 30, 2025, the Company issued 2,264,367 shares at \$0.12 per share to settle \$271,724 of debt owed to a director of the Company, and Candel & Partners SAS, a private company beneficially owned by the same director. The Company incurred \$17,084 in share issue costs in connection with the share issuance.

On March 25, 2025, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of the issue and sale of 1,363,636 common shares at a price of \$0.11 per share for gross proceeds of \$150,000 and incurred \$9,811 of share issue costs.